
 

HB 2209 A 

 

Action:              

Action Date:     

Vote: 

Prepared By:   Cathleen Connolly, Department of Administrative Services 

Reviewed By:   Tim Walker, Legislative Fiscal Office 

Agencies:   Higher Education Coordinating Committee; Department of Agriculture 

Biennium:  2015-17 

Seventy-Eighth Oregon Legislative Assembly - 2015 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 2209 A 

BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY     

Joint Committee On Ways and Means     

1 of 3 



HB 2209 A 
 

Budget Summary
2013-15 Legislatively 

Approved Budget

2015-17 Current Service 

Level

2015-17 Committee 

Recommendation

$ Change % Change

 $                                      -  $                                      -  $                          500,000  $               500,000 100.0%

 $                                      -  $                                      -  $                          500,000  $               500,000 100.0%

0 0 0 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$ Change % Change

 $                                      -  $                                      -  $                          125,000  $               125,000 100.0%

 $                                      -  $                                      -  $                          125,000  $               125,000 100.0%

0 0 0 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

General Fund

Committee Change from 2013-15 

Leg. Approved

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Authorized Positions

Position Summary

Total

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

Authorized Positions

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Agriculture

General Fund

Total

Position Summary

   
 

Revenue Summary 

 

House Bill 2209 appropriates $500,000 General Fund to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC) to be used by Oregon State 

University to fund research activities related to shellfish at the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery and Hatfield Marine Science Center.  

House Bill 2209 also appropriates $125,000 to the Oregon Department of Agriculture (ODA) to conduct a pilot project focused on water quality 

monitoring in Tillamook Bay. This funding, for HECC and ODA, is to be phased out in the 2017-19 biennial budget. 

 

Summary of Natural Resources Subcommittee Action 

 

House Bill 2209 establishes an eleven member Task Force on Shellfish to study efforts required to restore and expand shellfish resources. The 

Task Force is directed to produce a draft Oregon Shellfish Initiative outlining priorities and implementation strategies to enhance shellfish 

production. The Legislative Administration Committee will provide staff support to the Task Force, and the Task Force sunsets on December 31, 

2016. 

 

House Bill 2209 requires ODA to conduct a pilot project on water quality in Tillamook Bay, and requires Oregon State University to conduct 

research activities related to shellfish, specifically monitoring the effect of ocean acidification at the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery and 

conducting the Molluscan Broodstock Program at the Hatfield Marine Science Center.   

2 of 3 



HB 2209 A 
 

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION HB 2209-A

Higher Education Coordinating Committee

Department of Agriculture

Cathleen Connolly - 503-373-0083

TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY   ALL

DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

SCR 025-000

Special Payment - Account 6085 500,000$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        500,000$             

TOTAL SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 500,000$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        500,000$             0 0.00

Department of Agriculture

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

SCR  021-01

Personal Services 16,920$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        16,920$               0 0.00

Services and Supplies 88,080$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        88,080$               

Capital Outlay 20,000$               -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        20,000$               

TOTAL SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 125,000$             -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        125,000$             0 0.00

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

 

3 of 3 


